MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#4

CASE NUMBER: BOA12-20 CC

B.O.A MEETING: June 27, 2012

LOCATION:

East side of Dent Road; +/-1,136 feet north of
Wexford Road

OWNER OF RECORD / APPLICANT: Marvell and Mattie Pearl Harris
EQUITABLE OWNER / APPLICANT: Marvell Harris
REPRESENTATIVE:

SR Consulting, LLC - Cindy Reaves

REQUEST:

A variance to allow lot width less than 120 feet, the
proposed lot width for Lot 4A is 80.3 feet and Lot 4B is
117.55 feet

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Conservation Agricuture (CA) District

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Gregory Love

Email: gregory.love@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
This application is related to a previously submitted subdivision application requesting to re-subdivide
this 5.882 acre tract of land into two (2) lots. This subdivision application (S12-005CC) was approved
with a unanimous decision by the Land Use Control Board on June 14, 2012. The site is located within
the City of Memphis’ Annexation Reserve area and is identified as lot #4 of 5 within the Harris Farms
Subdivision, originally approved by the Memphis and Shelby County Planning Commission on July
20, 1972. This subdivision currently consists of five (5) lots all of which are 2 acres except for the
subject site which comprises three (3) parcels and is approximately 5.88 acres in total. The intent of
this application is to re-subdivide the subject lot (lot #4) into two independent lots (4A, 3.881 acres
and lot 4B, 2.001 acres).
Collectively the subject parcels posses an irregular, T-like, shape with its narrow frontage being
situated along Dent Road; as such, this property must divide its frontage between the proposed, newly
created lots. The subject site is zoned CA (Conservation Agriculture) which requires a minimum lot
width or frontage of 120 feet (UDC, Section 3.6.1). The proposed re-subdivision, if approved, will
result in a frontage of 80.3 and 117.5feet for lot 4A and 4B, respectively.
The subject site is located within the study area boundary of the Gray’s Creek Plan. The plan suggests
that this area be developed at a low density of two (2) acre lots which agrees with this request.
The re-subdivision of this site will not affect its low density character and does not immediately
suggest to be in conflict with the surrounding properties and their rural theme.
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LAND USE & ZONING MAP
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The subject site is surrounded by low density
residential land uses and vacant land within the CA
(Conservation Agriculture) District.
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Dent Road facing north

Dent Road facing south
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DENT

The Bold green line represents
the approximate subdivision line
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
The subject site comprises approximately 5.88 acres within three (3) parcels all of which are
currently zoned CA (Conservation Agriculture). The Two parcels with frontage along Dent Road
are each occupied by a residential structure and accessory structures and the third parcel to the
rear is vacant.
The subject site is surrounded primarily by large lot residential development and vacant land.
The site is located within the Memphis Annexation Reserve area and is part of the study area
boundary for the Gray’s Creek Plan. A major principle of the plan is to retain the rural character
of the area and to protect its natural resources. In this case the site is just north of an aquifer
recharge area and does not have public sewer. The Gray’s Creek Plan suggests that because of
these environmental constraints that this area be developed at low density with lots in excess of 2
acres.
Request
Re-subdivide the existing lot, comprising three (3) parcels into two (2) independent lots.
Conclusion
This application is related to a previously submitted subdivision application requesting to resubdivide this 5.882 acre tract of land into two (2) lots (S12-005CC) it was approved with a
unanimous decision by the Land Use Control Board on June 14, 2012.
The subject site was originally created as lot #4 of the Harris Farms Subdivision approved by the
Memphis and Shelby County Planning Commission on July 20, 1972. The Harris Farm’s
Subdivision comprises 5 lots that total approximately 14 acres of land; all other lots within the
subdivision besides the subject site are currently 2 acre lots.
This re-subdivision request, if approved, will result in the re-subdivision of lot 4 into two lots: lot
4A, 3.881 acres and lot 4B, 2.001 acres. Both of the proposed lots will meet the
recommendations of the Gray’s Creek area plan, in that it suggests that this area be developed at
low density, with average lot sizes of two (2) acres or more.
However, because the subject parcels, when combined possess an irregular T-shape, with its
narrow frontage being situated along Dent Road, the proposed reconfiguration will not meet the
minimum lot width (120 ft) required by the district. The total frontage comprises approximately
200 feet which must be divided amongst the two proposed lots. This decrease in the required
frontage is merited, as it is a reasonable compromise when considering the unique qualities of the
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site and the impracticability of meeting this requirement considering the current lot dimensions.
(UDC, Subsection 9.22.6A)
Because of the generous setback of the existing structures the visual affect along the right of way
(Dent Road) will be minimal.
The applicant is not requesting to utilize the subject site for a use not allowed within the CA
(Conservation Agriculture) District (UDC, Subsection 9.22.6G). Although the owners will have
the right to utilize the property for any uses allowed within the CA (Conservation Agriculture)
District, it was suggested that both lots will continue to be used as residences.
Furthermore, this proposed subdivision is in keeping with the theme of the original subdivision
and is comparable to other parcel densities within the Harris Farm Subdivision as well as lots in
the immediate area. The proposed subdivision is also in keeping with the general intent of the
Code (UDC, Subsection 9.22.6D).
As was mentioned earlier in this report, this area is just north of an aquifer recharge area and
does not have public sewer; as a result, any existing or proposed septic systems must meet the
standards of the Shelby County Health Department. This requirement is relevant because the
septic system and related field lines serving each proposed lot must be within the parcel
boundary lines of the structure or structures that they serve. Because of the placement of the
existing field lines and the corresponding lot lines, some concession in regard to lot width
requirements will be necessary and justified. A literal interpretation of the Code would prevent
the subdivision of this property and the creation of independent lots. This is particularly
constraining being that the current lot is occupied by two (2) single family structures (UDC,
Subsection 9.22.6C). Under these circumstances it would be impractical for the subject site to
meet the required 120 foot minimum lot width as required by the CA (Conservation Agriculture)
District (UDC, Section 3.6.1).
Both parcels are improved with principle structures, various accessory structures and separate
septic systems and the proposed lot lines should result in the principal structures and any
accessories being within their corresponding lot lines.
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RECOMMENDATION
Approval with Conditions
Site Plan Conditions

1. As outlined in Rules and Regulations to Govern Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems Chapter
1200-1-6-.03, areas consisting of fill material shall be excluded from the area considered for the
installation of the disposal field unless soil conditions provide for adequate filtration and will
prevent outcropping of sewage effluent.
2. Should a new structure, with plumbing, be constructed on lot 4A or 4B a high intensity soils map
must be completed for these lots in order to verify that the soil is suitable for a subsurface
sewage disposal system as well as a duplicate area for these proposed lots
3. An existing subsurface sewage disposal system was approved for a three (3) bedroom house at
1046 Dent Road to be built on August 25, 1975.
4. Lot 4 located at 1036 Dent Road was approved for the construction of a three (3) bedroom house
to be built on October 15, 1986 and the system was updated o August 7, 1995.
5. The minimal lot size must be two acres excluding lakes, ponds, utility easements or similar
usage.
6. The County Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

197 feet

Planning District:

East Central Shelby

Census Tract:

2010.20

Annexation Reserve Area:

Not applicable. Annexed by Memphis on

Zoning Atlas Page:

2065

Parcel ID:

D0216 00319, D0216 00334, D0216 00335

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
Office of Planning & Development:
Within the City of Memphis reserve area, the owner(s) of property who petition for
connection to the City’s sanitary sewer system to serve their property shall at that time
consent to, petition and request the annexation of such property by the City of Memphis,
with said annexation to take place at such time as the City may deem appropriate
pursuant to state law. Until such time as annexation occurs, the owner(s) shall agree not
to seek either incorporation as a separate entity nor annexation to any other incorporated
area.
The consent to annexation shall be incorporated as part of the City of Memphis Land
Development and/or Sewer Contract(s). At the time the Sewer/Land Development
Contract is entered into, the property owner shall submit his petition for annexation to the
City.
The above-described consent to annexation by the City of Memphis shall be made a
restrictive covenant imposed by the property owner(s) upon the property, which shall run
with the land and shall be binding upon all heirs, successor and assigns. Such covenant
shall be recorded in the Office of the Shelby County Register, and it shall be the duty of
the original property owner and all subsequent property owners to disclose the existence
of said covenant to any parties to whom the property or a portion thereof is conveyed.
Reference to such recorded covenant shall be evidenced on any final plat or plan of
development prior to the recordation of said plat or plan in the Office of the Shelby
County Register.
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City Engineer:
1. Standard Subdivision Contract as required in Section 500 of Subdivision Regulations.
2. This site is located in the Memphis Reserve Area.
3. No City sewers are currently available to serve this site.
4. The Memphis and Shelby County Health Department shall approve private septic
tanks for each lot.
5. The County Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
6. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under
a Standard Subdivision contract in accordance with Subdivision Regulations and the
City of Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
7. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and
TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division
of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge of storm water associated with
the clearing and grading activity on this site.
County Engineer:

County Engineering recommends
approval as shown.

City Fire Division:

No comments received.

County Fire Department:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health DepartmentPollution Control:

No comments received.

Environmental Sanitation:

No comments received.

City Board of Education:

No comments.

County Board of Education:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.
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MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has
no objection, subject to the following conditions:

STREET NAMES: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–
Address Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and
approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street
Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether
dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which
may encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities. No
permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111,
before digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric,
gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed
by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed
development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety
Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing
overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW easement or dedicated utility easement
without prior MLGW approval.
Fire Protection Water Services: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact
MLGW - Water Engineering @ 901-528-4720 to obtain fire protection/water flow
information. If water main extensions and/or an increase in existing main sizes are needed to
meet the minimum fire flow rate to serve the proposed development, the owner/applicant will
be responsible for the cost of these improvements.
o Please refer to Section 4.3 and Section 17 - Appendix A of the MLGW Service
Policy Manual, which is available online at the following MLGW website:
http://www.mlgw.com/images/ElectricGasWaterServicePolicyManual2012.pdf
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW
Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility
services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder
Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630
(select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system
improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water
utilities.

Bell South / Millington Telephone:

No comments received.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.
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OPD-Regional Services:

No comments received.

OPD-Plans Development:

No comments received.

Memphis Park Commission:

No comments received.

County Conservation Board:

No comments received.

County Sheriff:

No comments received.

City of ______________:
Fisherville Civic Club:

